UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

| In the | Matter of: |
|--------|--|
| NATIC | DNWIDE MORTGAGE GROUP, INC., a corporation, and |
| JOHN | D. EUBANK, Individually and as President and owner of Nationwide Mortgage Group. |
| | Respondents. |

Docket No. 9319 (Public)

To: D. Michael Chappell, Administrative Law Judge

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME IN WHICH TO FILE ANSWER

Pursuant to Section 3.12(a) of the Commission's Rules of Practice, Respondents Nationwide Mortgage Group, Inc. ("Nationwide") and John Eubank ("Eubank"), by counsel, respectfully move for an extension in which to file an Answer, and in support thereof state as follows:

1. The Complaint in this matter was served on Nationwide and Eubank on November 17, 2004, making their Answer due December 7, 2004.

2. Due to the scheduling logistics of Nationwide, Eubank and undersigned counsel, Nationwide and Eubank need and respectfully request a short extension in which to file their Answer to the Complaint.

3. Nationwide and Eubank request a two-week extension, making their Answer due on December 21, 2004.

WHEREFORE, Nationwide Mortgage Group, Inc. and John Eubank respectfully request a two-week extension until December 21, 2004 in which to file their Answer to the Complaint.

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. and JOHN D. EUBANK By Counsel

F. Douglas Ross, Esq., VSB #23070 ODIN, FELDMAN & PITTLEMAN, P.C. 9302 Lee Highway, Suite 1100 Fairfax, Virginia 22031 (703) 218-2127 (703) 218-2160 (facsimile) douglas.ross@ofplaw.com

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE GROUP, INC., a corporation, and

JOHN D. EUBANK, Individually and as President and owner) of Nationwide Mortgage Group. Docket No. 9319 (Public)

Respondents.

To: D. Michael Chappell, Administrative Law Judge

PROPOSED ORDER

THIS MATTER came on upon the Motion of Nationwide Mortgage Group, Inc.

and John Eubank for an extension of time in which to file an Answer;

AND IT APPEARING that the Motion should be granted for the reasons stated

therein; it is hereby

ORDERED that Nationwide Mortgage Group, Inc. and John Eubank shall file

their Answer to the Complaint on or before December 21, 2004.

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell Administrative Law Judge

N:\DATA\CLIENT\34693\00005\Proposed Order (12-7-04).doc

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and accurate copy of Motion for Extension of Time in Which to File Answer was sent by hand delivery this 7th day of December, 2004, to:

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell Administrative Law Judge Federal Trade Commission 600 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, D.C. 20580

and by first-class mail to:

Toby Levin, Esquire Senior Counsel Federal Trade Commission 601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001

Joel C. Winston, Esquire Federal Trade Commission 601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001

Alain Sheer, Esquire Federal Trade Commission NJ-3137 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20580

F. Douglas Ross

N:\DATA\CLIENT\34693\00005\Motion for Extension of Time in Which to File Answer (12-7-04).doc